
 Agenda

Page 1

Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4)

Time and Date
10.00 am on Thursday, 11th July, 2019

Place
Committee Room 3, Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies and Substitutions  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8)

(a) To agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 March, 2019

(b) Matters arising

4. Highway Infrastructure Asset Management Plan (HIAMP)  (Pages 9 - 72)

Briefing Note of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

5. 12 Month Review of the Implementation of the Homelessness Reduction 
Act (HRA)  (Pages 73 - 86)

Briefing Note and report of the Deputy Chief Executive (People)

6. Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) Work Programme 
and Outstanding Issues 2019/20  (Pages 87 - 90)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) 

7. Any Other Items of Public Business  

Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as a matter 
of urgency because of the special circumstances involved, 

Private Business
Nil

Martin Yardley, Deputy Chief Executive (Place), Council House Coventry

Wednesday, 3 July 2019

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 

Public Document Pack



Page 2

Suzanne Bennett Tel: 024 7697 2299 Email: suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk

Membership: Councillors F Abbott, N Akhtar (Chair), M Ali, R Ali, R Bailey, T Mayer, 
C Miks, R Thay, S Walsh 

By invitation Councillors P Hetherton, T Khan, G Lloyd and D Welsh 

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Suzanne Bennett
Telephone: (024) 76972299
e-mail: suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk



– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) 

held at 2.00 pm on Wednesday, 27 March 2019

Present:
Members: Councillor N Akhtar (Chair)

Councillor R Bailey
Councillor T  Khan
Councillor K Sandhu
Councillor T Sawdon
Councillor H Sweet
Councillor R Thay

Employees (by Directorate):
Place: P Bowman, R Goodyer, G Holmes, J Logue, U Patel, 

K Seager 

Apologies: Councillors R Ali, S Walsh

Public Business

28. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

29. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 February, 2019 were agreed and signed as 
a true record. There were no matters arising.

30. Civil Parking Enforcement 

The Scrutiny Board considered a briefing note of the Parking Services Team 
Manager which provided information on the current activities and arrangements in 
respect of the Council’s Parking Enforcement operation. The briefing note also 
provided an overview of performance and the key priorities. 

The Council has been responsible for parking enforcement in Coventry since April 
2005 when the function was decriminalised and transferred from the West 
Midlands Police. 

Since March 2008, Civil Parking Enforcement has operated under Part 6 of the 
Traffic Management Act 2004. Amongst other things, the legislation requires the 
council to review its parking policies on a regular basis to ensure that they are 
effective, appropriate, consistent, fair and transparent. The legislation also states 
that any financial surpluses that are generated from Civil Parking Enforcement are 
‘ring fenced’ and could only be used to fund the service and other highway 
improvements and traffic safety schemes. Parking enforcement should not 
therefore, be used as a means for raising revenue for the Council. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



– 2 –

The Council’s Parking Service comprises 4 main functions: 

 Civil parking enforcement operation
 Bus lane enforcement operation
 The appeals service
 Car park management

In July 2015, the entire Parking Appeals team (and associated work) transferred to 
the Council’s Customer Services. 

Parking activities are integral to the Council’s transport str
[...]
idents parking schemes where digital 
permits have been issued. 

The briefing note provided additional information on the city centre restricted 
parking zones, the residents’ parking schemes and the penalty charge notice 
recovery process. 

Page 4



– 3 –

The Scrutiny Board noted that any surplus income generated from the recovery of 
penalty charges is ring fenced and could only be used to fund the service and 
other highway improvements and traffic safety schemes.   

The Scrutiny Board questioned the officers on aspects of the Briefing Note, 
including: 

 The rationale behind the Parking Appeals team  being located within 
Customer Services

 The effectiveness of having just one ANPR enforcement car in Coventry
 The 65% of recovery of penalty charges and the challenges faced
 The use of CCTV cameras outside schools
 Statistics around the use of the ANPR enforcement car

The Scrutiny Board requested that indicative costs for CCTV cameras to be 
installed outside schools be circulated to members. 

RESOLVED:-

1. That the Scrutiny Board notes the actions and initiatives in place to 
tackle the key parking enforcement priorities. 

2. That the Scrutiny Board had no recommendations to make to the 
Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities and the Cabinet Member 
for City Services. 

31. Safer Speed City 

The Scrutiny Board considered a briefing note which outlined proposals to develop 
a Safer Speeds City Policy and Road Safety Toolkit. In addition, the briefing note 
provided information on the types of road safety measures available with details of 
the advantages and disadvantages of each measure. Information on the 
intervention criteria to identify locations for scheme consideration and 
implementation was also included in the briefing note. 

Coventry City Council receives many concerns from local residents and elected 
members about road safety from across the city. This included a significant 
number of petitions requesting road safety measures. 

The
[...]
include different types of 
pedestrian crossing facilities available and their suitability for different types of 
road environments. 

The policy would be underpinned by a bespoke Coventry City Council toolkit that 
would identify the different types of traffic calming used and the implementation 
criteria for each measure. 

The criteria for selecting a site for road safety intervention was currently based on 
6 or more personal injury collisions over a 3 year period. However, it was no 
longer possible to intervene at all locations that satisfy this criteria. To ensure 
effective resource allocation, the policy would evaluate amendments to road safety 
intervention criteria to ensure the most serious accidents are tackled. The policy 
would evaluate collisions over a three year period, with added weighting applied to 
three key criteria; collisions, casualty class and timescales. It was hoped that this 
would ensure the most severe collision trends involving the most vulnerable road 
users are prioritised. 

The briefing explained the benefits of having a road safety policy and toolkit. It was 
proposed to finalise the Road Safety Policy in May/June 2019.

The Scrutiny Board questioned Officers on aspects of the report, particularly in 
relation to: 

 Enforcement of 20mph speed limit 
 The difference between a Vehicle Activated Sign and Speed Indicator 

Device
 Reasons for change to policy
 How future proof was the new policy given that cars in future will have 

speed inhibitors built in
 20mph scheme was implemented a number of years ago yet still no 

progress has been made, why should this be any different?

Page 6



– 5 –

Members were assured that the new policy would allow for flexibility to prioritise 
resources to the areas with highest issues in order to reduce speeds and 
accidents. 

RESOLVED that the Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4):

1. Supports the progress of the Safer Speeds City Policy and the 
development of the Road Safety Toolkit. 

2. Supports the road safety intervention criteria to identify locations for 
scheme consideration and implementation. 

3. Requests that the Cabinet Member report outlining the final Safer 
Speed City Policy be submitted to the Board for consideration before 
being submitted to the Cabinet Member for final approval. 

32. Work Programme and Outstanding Issues 2019/20 

The Scrutiny Board noted their Work Programme for 2018/19. 

33. Any other items of  public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency 

There were no other items of urgent public business. 

(Meeting closed at 3.10 pm)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 Briefing note 
To:  Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) 

Date: 11 July, 2019

Subject:  Highway Infrastructure Asset Management Plan (HIAMP)

1

1 Purpose of the Note

1.1 To inform the Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) on the progress of the 
Highway Infrastructure Asset Management Plan.

2 Recommendations

2.1 The Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) is recommended to:

1) Note the progress and actions regarding the Highway Infrastructure Asset 
Management Plan.

2) The Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) is recommended to 
support the Highway Infrastructure Asset Management Plan appended to this 
report.

3) Identify any further recommendations for the Cabinet Member

3   The Highway Infrastructure Asset Management Plan (HIAMP)

3.1 Cabinet approved the Coventry City Council Highway Asset Management Policy & Strategy 
in November 2015, these set out the Authority’s long-term asset management approach to 
highway maintenance. Following the publication of 2016 Well Managed Highway 
Infrastructure: A Code of Practice, the HIAMP (Appendix 1) has been revised and updated 
to ensure compliance with the new code. 

3.2 The Highways Infrastructure Asset Management Plan (HIAMP) has been designed to direct 
and inform service users and those involved in service delivery about the way in which the 
Council intends to maintain its highway assets.

3.3 As part of the review and update of the HIAMP collaboration with other Local Authorities 
has taken place through meetings and working groups. This ensures that the HIAMP adopts 
best practice and, where possible, is consistent with other similar Local Authorities. 

3.4 The changes to the HIAMP include the inclusion of a risk-based approach to highway 
maintenance (page 38), a review and update of the road hierarchy (page 14), and the 
defining of resilient highway network (page 45).

3.5 The Council has a robust process for defending third party claims, demonstrated by the 
current rate of repudiation (see Appendix 2). The adoption of a risk-based approach will 
continue to support the Council’s defence under the Highways Act. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



2

3.6 It is proposed that the updated HIAMP is taken forward to Cabinet Member on 29th July 
2019 for approval.

Neil Cowper – Head of Highways 
Place Directorate
024 7683 4014

Page 10



3 Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1

Highway Infrastructure Asset 
Management Plan

Coventry City Council

June 2019
 

 

Page 13



Coventry City Council
Highway Infrastructure Asset Management Plan 

 

Notice
Document history

Job number:  Document ref:  

Revision Purpose description Originated Checked Reviewed Authorised Date

Rev 0.0 Highways Infrastructure 
Asset Management Plan

DCR

Version Control

Version 
No.

Description Last Updated Revisions (Section Details)

1.0 Updated HIAMP August 2016 The HIAMP is updated from the 
2008 version.

1.1 Updated HIAMP June 2019 The HIAMP is updated from version 
1.0

Page 14



Coventry City Council
Highway Infrastructure Asset Management Plan 

 

Table of contents
Chapter Pages

Executive summary 5

1. Introduction 6
1.1. Coventry’s Transport Network 6
1.2. West Midlands Combined Authority 6
1.3. Legal Framework 7
1.4. Coventry’s Highways Infrastruct
[...]
, the Council will make the 
most of these opportunities so they help improve people’s lives, especially the most vulnerable

Coventry’s highway network is estimated to have a construction value of £1.3 billion. The 
operation and maintenance of this vital asset must support the city by delivering the required 
service to road users and by using public money wisely.

The citizens and visitors of Coventry expect safe and reliable journeys. The Council welcomes 
this, and in response the Council is actively engaging with road users and other interested 
parties to understand their views about the service they expect from the highway network. 

Over the last 10 years the Councils funding from government has been halved, meaning the 
Council has to change what is done and how it is delivered.  A key function of this HIAMP is to 
set out what the Council will do to deliver the best possible service with the resources 
available. The HIAMP covers a wide range of activities, from inspections, to routine and cyclic 
maintenance, to structural maintenance and more substantial refurbishments and 
improvements.

This Council is committed to continually improving asset management practices and these will 
be reflected in future periodic updates of the HIAMP.

Page 17



_x000a_ 
6

1. Introduction

1.1. Coventry’s Transport Network
Coventry’s roads carry a high volume of both commercial and private vehicle traffic and this 
asset is vitally important to the local community and the wider economy.  The City’s transport 
network is predominantly urban which means that the road network is in constant operation 
and has to accommodate all types of road users. In order for the highway network to fulfil its 
potential, it is vital that it is appropriately maintained. 

The highway asset in Coventry is over 880 km in length, and consists of Principal (A) roads, 
non-principal (B&C) roads, unclassified estate and rural roads, and footways. Other assets 
include, bridges, traffic signs, 
[...]
h a reasonable person would expect to find the highway

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



 Briefing note 

To:  Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4)                                                                                 
Date: 11th July 2019

Subject:  12-month review of the implementation of the Homelessness Reduction Act (HRA)

1 Purpose of the Note
1.1 To introduce the Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities Report which was 

considered at his meeting on 1st July 2019 which is attached at Appendix 1

2 Recommendations
2.1 The Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board is recommended to:

1) Consider the information relating to the number of cases presenting as 
homeless and endorse the work being done to respond to their needs. 

2) Endorse the progress made to date and note the areas highlighted for further 
work.

3) Consider any additional recommendations the Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Communities made at their meeting on the 1st July

4) Identify any further recommendations for the Cabinet Member  
   

3 Information/Background
3.1 The Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities considered a report on the 12-

month review of the implementation of the Homelessness Reduction Act (HRA) at 
their meeting on 1st July.

3.2 The recommendations in the report do not require any policy decisions but is a 
progress report on actions by the Housing and Homelessness Service. Therefore, 
any recommendations made by the Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny 
Board (4) can still be considered by the Cabinet Member as this is an on-going 
piece of work.

Gennie Holmes
Scrutiny Co-ordinator
024 7697 1857
gennie.holmes@coventy.gov.uk

Page 73

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 Appendix 1
Public report

Cabinet Member

Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities 1st July 2019

Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities – Councillor Tariq Khan  

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Director of Housing & Transformation 

Ward(s) affected:
All 

Title:
12-month review of the Implementation of the Homelessness Reduction Act (HRA)  

Is this a key decision?
No

Executive Summary:

The Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 (“the Act”) came into force on 3rd April 2018 and placed
new statutory duties on Councils in England to provide enhanced advice and assistance to
people who are homeless or threatened with homelessness. It was the single most significant
change to homelessness legislation since 1977 and received cross political party support
throughout its progress through the legislative process. 

The legislation placed additional statutory duties on the Council: 

 Prevention Duty – working with customers to understand the circumstances that have led to 
the threat of homelessness and agree a Personal Housing Plan (PHP), including a set of 
reasonable steps to undertake to prevent homelessness. Where appropriate officers try to 
keep the customer in their current tenancy or seek alternative accommodation to prevent the 
customer becoming homeless. 

 Relief Duty – for households who are already homeless or for those whose homelessness 
could not be prevented. The Council and the applicant must agree ‘reasonable steps’ within 
their PHP to help them secure accommodation which is suitable and available for at least 6 
months. 

The Act focusses on reducing the number of households becoming homeless by working with 
them before they reach the point of crisis. 

Page 75



A report was presented to Cabinet on 6th March 2018 which sought approval to make relevant 
changes as a result of the Act. It was recommended a review of the new service within 12 
months, to be presented to the Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities. 

This report will provide information relating to the number of cases presenting as homeless, the 
needs of our customers and how well we are responding to these needs. The report will also 
highlight areas of further work. 

The first year of the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 has been a challenging one both locally 
and nationally. The principles of the legislation focus on early intervention and prevention. The 
change of legislative framework has required a significant culture change for staff in how they 
support our customers.  During the first year of the Act the Housing and Homelessness Service 
has successfully prevented or relieved homelessness for 366 cases. 

However, a significant number of people who require support are still not seeking help early 
enough as evidenced by those who are still presenting to us as homeless on the night. This 
means that our use of temporary accommodation is still high. This reflects the national picture 
whereby use of temporary accommodation has increased as a result of the Act.

The reasons for homelessness are not just about the loss of a home but finding and accessing 
an affordable alternative; either in the private rented sector or social housing. For Coventry, the 
gap between our Local Housing Allowance rates and private rented sector costs is higher than 
other areas in additional to the shortage of social housing. The Council is seeking to mitigate this 
by continuing to utilise our prevention pot monies to best effect. It is also hoped our new Top Up 
Rent scheme will increase the numbers of people; particularly families, who can access the 
private rented sector in the medium term whilst waiting for social housing if that is their preferred 
option longer term.        

The Council recently approved it’s Housing and Homelessness Strategy 2019 to 2024 and 
contains a number of longer term objectives for the Housing and Homelessness Service over the 
next 12 months. Key actions over the next 6 months include, improving quality of temporary 
accommodation options, review of the Coventry Homefinder Policy and continuing to encourage 
development of permanent housing options.    

Recommendations:

The Cabinet Member is requested to:

1) Consider the information relating to the number of cases presenting as homeless and 
endorse the work being done to respond to their needs. 

2) Endorse the progress made to date and note the areas highlighted for further work.  

List of Appendices included:

There are no appendices with this report

Background papers:

None 

Other useful documents

Cabinet report: The implementation of the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 

Page 76

https://internaldemocraticservices.coventry.gov.uk/documents/s37389/The%20Implementation%20of%20the%20Homelessness%20Reduction%20Act%202017.pdf


Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?
No

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?
Yes – Scrutiny Board 4 - Housing and Communities – 11 July 2019

Will this report go to Council?
No

Page 77



Page 3 onwards
Report title: 12-month review of the new Homelessness Prevention Service 

1. Context (or background)

1.1 The Homelessness Reduction Act came into force on 3rd April 2018 and placed new legal 
duties on English councils to ensure that everyone who is homeless or threatened with 
homelessness and eligible for assistance has access to meaningful help, irrespective of 
their priority need status. This means that there is a broader citizen group who are owed a 
duty. In addition to this, there is a legal duty to provide advice and carry out prevention 
work to support individuals to remain in their current homes. 

1.2 The main requirements of the Act include: 

 An extension in the number of days that a household should be deemed as threatened
with homelessness from 28 days to 56 days in order to allow more time for prevention and  

  relief work
 A Personal Housing Plan, which is prepared with the customer that details the customers 

individual housing and support needs. The plan clearly sets out the actions that the 
customer and Prevention Officer will take to retain or secure suitable accommodation. 
This approach is more person-centred and less transactional than the previous approach. 

 Advice must be available to all people in the district regarding preventing homelessness, 
securing accommodation, the rights of homeless people, the help which is available and 
how to access help. In addition, there must be specific advice for groups who are more at 
risk of homelessness including care leavers, victims of Domestic abuse and ex-offenders. 

 A referral duty that applies to specified public authorities, meaning that they must notify 
the local housing authority of anyone they are working with that they believe to be 
homeless or threatened with homelessness (with consent of the applicant). This duty 
came into effect on 1st October 2018. 

 The assessment duty means that anyone who is homeless or threatened with 
homelessness and is eligible for assistance, is offered an assessment of their housing 
circumstances and are notified of the assessment in writing. The assessment includes the 
circumstances which have led to the homelessness and the housing and support needs 
of the household. 

 For households who are already homeless, or for those whose homelessness could not 
be prevented, the relief duty applies. The Council & the applicant must agree ‘reasonable 
steps’ to help them to secure accommodation which is suitable and available for at least 6 
months. This duty usually applies for 56 days. 

1.3 In order to meet the requirements of the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 and an 
increasing demand from people requiring homelessness support, locally and nationally, 
additional services were needed to be provided either by, or on behalf of, the Council. This 
included: 

 An increase in case management and coordination of support service as opposed 
to a transactional service. 

 Due to the broadening of timescales and citizen groups who are owed a duty, 
MHCLG projected that demand would increase by an average of 25-30%.

 An enhanced and significantly diff
[...]
HRA duty,  
 top up costs for emergency accommodation (that cannot be met through Housing Benefit 

Subsidy grant), and  
 the costs of providing support either through prevention, or for homeless households to 

ensure move on and sustainment of a permanent housing option.  
         
Our main area of pressure manifests itself in top up costs for emergency accommodation. This 
accounts for £5.5M of expenditure in 2018/19 and accounts for the majority of the overspend. 
This pressure has continued to increase over the last 4 years, due to increases in the number of 
households in temporary accommodation. The prevention duty has exacerbated this pressure as 
the legislation increases the amount of time that households can be in temporary 
accommodation. Moving forward the degree to which we can prevent households needing 
temporary accommodation can help to reduce this impact.
         
The prevention duties are funded from grant, and the funding allocations for the financial year 
increased to £670K for Flexible Homelessness Support grant, and £187K for HRA New Burdens. 
In addition to the net budget, we drew down and spent £0.5M of this money in 2018/19. The 
remaining resource is budgeted to be used in the 2019/20 financial year against the revised 
Housing and Homelessness structure.

10.2 Legal implications
The Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 came into force on 3rd April 2018 and there is a
Homelessness Code of Guidance which should be applied by local housing authorities. The
Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 introduced new statutory duties relating to the prevention
andrelief of homelessness, as detailed in the report. In brief summary, these include: the new
assessment duty, the prevention and relief duty. 

The Council must ensure that it acts in a legally compliant manner with the Housing Act 1996, as
amended by the HRA 2017, and in accordance with the relevant case law when making
decisions on homeless duties owed to applicants. 

11. Other implications

Pag
[...]
red to support population growth and movement. To seek 
assurances that infrastructure will be in place before homes are 
occupied. 

Colin Knight/ 
Mark Andrews

City Centre Parking To look at city centre parking at an appropriate time including the 
Restricted Parking Zones.

Colin Knight

Recycled Road Surface 
Materials – progress report

To find out progress on the current trial following from the item on 
the 19th December 2018

Neil Cowper
Cllr Hetherton

Social Housing Supply To look at how the Council can support social landlords to build 
social housing. Also to cover progress on a social landlords forum

Public Realm work To consider plans for work to improve the public realm, including 
budgets

Andrew Walster
Cllr Hetherton

Residents Parking Zones
Electric Vehicle Charging 
Vehicles 
Illegal Car Washes and the 
Impact on the Environment

Highlighted as an issue from the all scrutiny members meeting 
2018 and referred from ScrucoP

age 89



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Highway Infrastructure Asset Management Plan (HIAMP)
	04a - Appendix 1
	04b - Appendix 2

	5 12 Month Review of the Implementation of the Homelessness Reduction Act (HRA)
	05a - Appendix

	6 Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) Work Programme and Outstanding Issues 2019/20



Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) 

held at 10.00 am on Thursday, 11 July 2019

Present:
Members: Councillor N Akhtar (Chair)

Councillor M Ali
Councillor C Miks
Councillor R Thay
Councillor S Walsh

Other Members: Councillor P Hetherton (Cabinet Member for City Services)

Employees (by Directorate):
People: 

Place: 

J Crawshaw

V Castree, T Cowley, U Patel, A Walster

Apologies: Councillors F Abbott, R Bailey and D Welsh (Deputy Cabinet 
Member for Housing & Communities) 

Public Business

1. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

2. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 March, 2019 were agreed and signed as a 
true record. There were no matters arising.

3. Highway Infrastructure Asset Management Plan (HIAMP) 

The Scrutiny Board considered progress of the Highway Infrastructure Asset 
Management Plan. 

The City Council’s Highway Asset Management Policy & Strategy which outlined 
the Authority’s long-term asset management approach to highway maintenance 
was approved by Cabinet in November 2015. Following the publication of the 2016 
Well Managed Highway Infrastructure: A Code of Practice, the Highway 
Infrastructure Asset Management (HIAMP) was revised to ensure compliance with 
the new code. 

The HIAMP was designed to direct and inform service users and those involved in 
service delivery about the way in which the Council intends to maintain its highway 
assets. 



– 2 –

As part of the review and update of the HIAMP, the City Council collaborated with 
other Local Authorities through meetings and working groups. This was to ensure 
that the HIAMP adopts best practice and, where possible, was consistent with 
other similar Local Authorities. 

The changes to the HIAMP included the inclusion of a risk-based approach to 
highway maintenance, a review and update of the road hierarchy and the defining 
of resilient highway network. 

Coventry’s highway network is estimated to have a construction value of 
£1.3billion. the  operation and maintenance of this vital asset must support the city 
by delivering the required service to road users and by using public money wisely. 

Over the last 10 years the Councils funding from government has been halved, 
meaning the Council has to change what is done and how it is delivered. A key 
function of the HIAMP would be to set out what the Council will do to deliver the 
best possible service with the resources available. The HIAMP covers a wide 
range of activities, from inspections, to routine and cyclic maintenance, to 
structural maintenance and more substantial refurbishments and improvements. 

The Scrutiny Board questioned officers on aspects of the report including: -

 The maintenance of footways and programme of works outstanding
 Traffic light replacement/upgrade 
 Dropped kerbs policy
 Monitoring, inspections and prioritisation of work
 Funding from WMCA
 Parking on pavements
 Automatic Number Plate Recognition (ANPR) car and enforcement

The Scrutiny Board requested further information to be circulated on the following: 

 The amount of money spent on refurbishing footways around the City and 
the work outstanding.

 The sets of traffic lights upgraded around the City

Following a recommendation from the Cabinet Member for City Services, the 
Scrutiny Board requested a visit be arranged to the traffic management centre to 
see the system in action. 

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board: 

1. Notes the progress and actions regarding the Highway Infrastructure 
Asset Management Plan. 

2. Supports the Highway Infrastructure Asset Management Plan 
appended to the report. 

3. Had no further recommendations for the Cabinet Member to consider. 



– 3 –

4. 12 Month Review of the Implementation of the Homelessness Reduction Act 
(HRA) 

The Scrutiny Board considered a report of the Head of Housing and 
Transformation on the 12-month review of the implementation of the 
Homelessness Reduction Act (HRA). The report was considered by the Cabinet 
Member for Housing and Communities at his meeting on 1 July, 2019. 

The report provided information relating to the number of cases presenting as 
homeless, the needs of our customers and how well we are responding to these 
needs. The report also highlighted areas for further work. 

The Homeless Reduction Act 2017 came into force on 3 April 2018 and placed 
new statutory duties on Councils in England to provide enhanced advice and 
assistance to people who are homeless or threatened with homelessness. It was 
the single most significant change to homelessness legislation since 1977 and 
received cross party support throughout its progress through the legislative 
process. 

The legislation placed the additional statutory duties on the Council; prevention 
duty - working with customers to understand the circumstances that have led to 
the threat of homelessness and agree a Personal Housing Plan (PHP), including a 
set of reasonable steps to undertake to prevent homelessness. And relief duty – 
for households who are already homeless or for those whose homelessness could 
be prevented. The Council and the applicant must agree ‘reasonable steps’ within 
their PHP to help them secure accommodation which is suitable and available for 
at least 6 months. 

The Act focuses on reducing the number of households becoming homeless by 
working with them before they reach the point of crisis. 

The first year of the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 has been a challenging 
one both locally and nationally. The principles of the legislation focus on early 
intervention and prevention. The change of legislation framework has required a 
significant culture change for staff in how they support our customers. During the 
first year of the Act the Housing and Homelessness Service has successfully 
prevented or relieved homelessness for 366 cases. 

However, a significant number of people who require support were still not seeking 
help early enough as evidenced by those who were still presenting to us as 
homeless on the night. This reflected the national picture whereby use of 
temporary accommodation has increased as a result of the Act. 

The reasons for homelessness were not just about the loss of a home but finding 
and accessing an affordable alternative, wither in the private rented sector or 
social housing. For Coventry, the gap between our Local Housing Allowance rates 
and private rented sector costs is higher than other areas in additional to the 
shortage of social housing. The Council is seeking to mitigate this by continuing to 
utilise our prevention pot monies to best effect. It is also hoped that our new Top 
Up Rent scheme would increase the numbers of people; particularly families, who 



– 4 –

can access the private rented sector in the medium term whilst waiting for social 
housing if that us their preferred option longer term. 
The Scrutiny Board questioned officers present on aspects of the report, 
particularly in relation to: 

 How much money had been paid for deposits to landlords
 Working with, and the role of, partner agencies such as Whitefriars and 

Salvation Army
 Housing first scheme
 Families in temporary accommodation

The Scrutiny Board requested further information on how much money has been 
paid for deposits to landlords to be circulated to members of the Board. 

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board: 

1. Considered the information relating to the number of cases presenting 
as homeless and endorses the work being done to respond to their 
needs.

2. Endorses the progress made to date and notes the areas highlighted 
for further work. 

3. Had no further recommendations for the Cabinet Member to consider. 

4. Requests that a report be submitted in 6 month’s time on rough 
sleeping following the publication of the official figures in January 
2020. 

5. Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) Work Programme and 
Outstanding Issues 2019/20 

The Scrutiny Board considered their Work Programme for 2019/20 and identified 
the following items for future consideration: -

Update on traffic lights upgrade - September meeting

Recycling plant – to be scheduled in the New Year

City Centre Parking – to be scheduled once information is available 

Visit to the Traffic Management Centre – to be arranged

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board’s Work Programme be updated to 
incorporate the issues identified above.

6. Any Other Items of Public Business 

There were no other items of public business. 



– 5 –

(Meeting closed at 11.55 am)


